L A W ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON COURTS IN THE FEDERATION OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1

In the Law on Courts of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of the Federation Bosnia and Herzegovina", number 38/05, 22/06, 63/10 and 72/10), in Article 22, paragraph 1, subparagraph 4) shall be amended to read:

"4) The Municipal Court in Sanski Most for the territory of the Municipality of Sanski Most. The Municipal Court shall have the court department outside the seat in Ključ for the territory of Municipality of Ključ;".

In paragraph 3, subparagraph 2) shall be amended to read:

"2) The Municipal Court in Gradačac for the territory of the Municipality of Gradačac;". After the subparagraph 2), new subparagraph 3) shall be added to read:

"3) The Municipal Court in Srebrenik for the territory of the Municipality of Srebrenik;".

Current subparagraphs 3), 4), 5), 6) and 7) shall become subparagraphs 4), 5), 6), 7) and 8). In paragraph 6, subparagraph 1) shall be amended to read:

"1) The Municipal Court in Travnik for the territory of the Municipality of Travnik. The Municipal Court in Travnik shall have the court department outside the seat in Vitez for the territory of the Municipality of Vitez and for the territory of the Municipality of Busovača, and court department outside the seat in Novi Travnik for the territory of the Municipality of Novi Travnik."

In paragraph 7, subparagraph 2) shall be amended to read:

"2) The Municipal Court in Konjic for the territory of the municipalities Konjic and Jablanica. The Municipal Court in Konjic shall have the court department outside the seat in Prozor-Rama for the territory of the Municipality of Prozor-Rama;".

After paragraph 10, new paragraph 11 shall be added to read:

"Newly established Municipal Court in Srebrenik and newly established court department of the Municipal Court in Sanski Most, department of the Municipal Court in Travnik and department of the Municipal Court in Konjic shall commence the operation when necessary conditions for the operation of courts are met."

Article 2

After Article 46, new Article 46a shall be added to read:

"Article 46a Court Executor

Under the order of a judge, the court executor shall conduct all or certain executive actions in manner and within deadline ordered by a conclusion of the court in accordance with the regulation governing the executive procedure.

The court executor shall have the IV degree of education, professional examination for court executor passed and at least one year of working experience."

Article 3

This Law shall enter into force on the eighth day from the day of its promulgation in the "Official Gazette of the Federation Bosnia and Herzegovina".

Chairman House of Peoples Parliament of the Federation of BiH **Radoje Vidović**, v. r. Chairman House of Representatives Parliament of the Federation of BiH **Fehim Škaljić**, v. r.